

63046-6

63046-6

NO. 63046-6-1

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

QUENTIN CAMPBELL,

Appellant.

2010 JAN 21 PM 4:51

~~FILED~~  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

JAN TRASEN  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B.	ISSUE PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
C.	ARGUMENT.....	2
1.	WHERE DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE INCORRECT CALCULATION OF MR. CAMPBELL'S OFFENDER SCORE, MR. CAMPBELL WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	2
a.	Mr. Campbell has a constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel.....	2
b.	Defense counsel's failure to object to the incorrect calculation of the offender score, or to make the same criminal conduct argument, was unreasonable.....	4
c.	Any increased incarceration resulting from an attorney's deficient performance establishes prejudice.....	5
2.	WHERE MR. CAMPBELL WAS PUNISHED TWICE BASED ON A SINGLE UNIT OF PROSECUTION, HIS PROTECTIONS AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY WERE VIOLATED.....	6
a.	The assaultive behavior constituted a continuing course of conduct.....	6
b.	It was error not to merge the two assault convictions against Mr. Campbell, as they constituted a single unit of prosecution.....	7

3.	WHERE MR. CAMPBELL WAS IMPROPERLY SENTENCED FOR TWO OFFENSES WHICH CONSTITUTE THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT, THE CASE MUST BE REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING..	8	
	a.	A stipulation to a legal conclusion, such as Mr. Campbell's offender score, is not binding on this Court.....	8
	b.	The two assault in the second degree offenses constituted the same criminal conduct and should have counted as the same offense in Mr. Campbell's offender score.....	9
	c.	Mr. Campbell's case must be remanded for sentencing within the correct standard range. ....	10
F.	CONCLUSION.....		10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court**

Barnett v. Hicks, 119 Wn.2n 151, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992)..... 8

In re Pers. Restraint of Cadwallader, 155 Wn.2d 867, 123 P.3d 456  
(2005) ..... 8

Rusan’s, Inc. v. State, 78 Wn.2d 601, 478 P.2d 724 (1970)..... 8

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) ..... 10

State v. Haddock, 141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000). ..... 9

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)..... 2

State v. Leyda, 157 Wn.2d 335, 138 P.3d 610 (2006)..... 8

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1998)..... 3, 4

State v. Thiefauld, 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007)..... 2

State v. Tili, 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....7, 9, 10

State v. Tilton, 149 Wn.2d 775, 72 P.2d 735 (2003)..... 3

State v. Vangerpen, 125 Wn.2d 782, P.2d 1177 (1995) ..... 8

**United States Supreme Court**

Glover v. United States, 531 U.S. 198, 121 S.Ct. 696, 148 L.Ed.2d  
604 (2001) ..... 4, 5

House v. Bell, 457 U.S. 518, 126 S.Ct. 2064, 165 L.Ed.2d 1 (2006)  
..... 6

Nix v. Whiteside, 475 U.S. 157, 106 S.Ct. 988, 89 L.Ed.2d 123  
(1986) ..... 6

<u>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</u> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L.Ed.2d 985 (2000) .....	3
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	3
<u>United States v. Cronin</u> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984) .....	2
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003) .....	3

**Washington Constitution**

Article I, section 22 .....	2
-----------------------------	---

**United States Constitution**

Sixth Amendment .....	2
